
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Tuesday, 8 November 2022 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Andrea Hedges 

01302 736716 
  
 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Agenda 
 
 
To all Members of the 

 

CABINET 
 

Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows: 
  

Venue: Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster DN1 3BU  
 
Date:  Wednesday, 16th November, 2022 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 

 
 
BROADCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
web site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and 
images collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy.  
 
Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that you may be 
recorded and the recording used for the purpose set out above. 
 
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Item  
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 

excluded from the meeting  
 

 
3. Public Questions and Statements   
 (A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and 

statements from members of the public and Elected Members to 
the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements 
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda 
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may 
only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing 
or by e-mail to the Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on 
Friday 11th November, 2022. Each question or statement must 
give the name and address of the person submitting it. 
Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email 
to Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk) 
 

 

  
4. Declarations of Interest, if any.   
 
5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 2nd November, 

2022 for noting (previously circulated)  
 

 
A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded 
 

 
 

Key Decisions   
6. Special Educational Needs Strategy 2022-2025  1 - 46 
 

 



Cabinet Members 
 
Cabinet Responsibility For: 
 
Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of 
Doncaster 

Budget and Policy Framework 

   
Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Glyn Jones 

Housing and Business  

 
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Portfolio Holder for Education, Skills and 

Young People 
Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure, 

Culture and Planning 
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure 

and Enforcement 
Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Children’s Social Care, 

Communities and Equalities 
Councillor Phil Cole Portfolio Holder for Finance and Trading 

Services 
Councillor Mark Houlbrook Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste 
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 
Councillor Andrea Robinson Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
 

Report: Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Strategy  
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                   

To the Chair and Members of Cabinet 
 
REPORT TITLE: Special Educational Needs Strategy 2022-2025 
 
Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor Lani-Mae 
Ball  
Councillor Rachael 
Blake  

All Yes 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to outline the refreshed Special Educational Needs 

and Disabilities (SEND) Strategy. It sets out the vision, principles, and priorities for 
the next 3 years, with the aim to improve outcomes for children, young people with 
special educational needs and/or disabilities and their families.  

 
2. The SEND Strategy was originally signed off in late 2019 by the then Inclusion 

Board and has been consulted on in 2020.The strategy was then refreshed during 
the Covid period and consulted on during 2022. It was developed within both local 
and national policy context, including the 2014 Children and Families Act and the 
new Special Needs ‘Green Paper’ (March 2022) 

 
3. The refreshed SEND Strategy has also been aligned to our local policy and 

strategies around Localities and Education and Skills 2030.  
 

4. Since the start of the pandemic Doncaster has seen a significant rise in the overall 
number of young people identified as having special educational needs or 
disabilities. This increase has particularly affected the number of young people with 
Education, Health, and Care Plans (EHCPs). This sudden rise in the number of 
assessments and plans has placed council teams under significant pressure, which 
has slowed the timeliness of the production of plans within statutory timeframes. 
The rise in demand, alongside increasing financial pressures, has also placed 
challenges upon the wider workforce connected to those with special educational 

16th November, 2022                            

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



 

2 | P a g e  
 

needs including those in the health, care, and school sectors. The pandemic has 
impacted upon the number of young people who are identified as having autistic 
spectrum related needs and those with social and emotional needs. These 
increases have placed strain upon local systems, which has resulted in an 
increasing number of young people being educated out of borough, as local 
specialist provision is unable to cater for the increase in need. 

 
5. A new SEND Board and supporting work streams aligned to the priorities has been 

established to oversee the delivery and governance of the strategy.  
 
6. It is crucial that the work to deliver the strategy is now progressed at pace as the 

demand for requests for Education, Health, and Care Plans (EHCPs) has increased 
significantly, affecting the timeliness of the delivery of new plans. This has also 
increased demand on special school places and high numbers of out of area 
placements, all of which impact greatly on the Dedicated School Grant High Needs 
Budgets.  

 
7. To ensure the success of the SEND Strategy, consultation, engagement, and co-

production has been undertaken with children, families, young people, schools, 
settings, other education providers and wider partners. The vision of the Doncaster 
SEND Strategy is to ensure that children who have SEND, will have the best 
possible start in life, and as they grow up, they will have prompt access to reliable 
local, high-quality education, health, and care services. 

 
8. To realise the vision of the SEND Strategy, six key priorities have been identified 

and will be delivered over the next 3 years. All the priorities are centred on an early 
intervention model and one of joint accountability, ownership and co-production 
across the partnership. These priorities will support the strengthening of our co-
production work with parents, children and young people whilst also ensuring that 
core services are improved and that arrangements for funding and workforce 
development support high quality intervention at the earliest point. 

 
9. Doncaster is in receipt of an allocation of £7,076,009.23 of High Needs Capital 

Grant which will support this project. Given the established need to increase our 
capacity around in- borough specialist provision, we will use £1million of this to 
deliver 30 places for young people with Social, Emotional and Mental Health needs 
by summer 2023, supported by £662,182 of funding. As of October 2022, the 
council are undertaking diagnostic work with the DfE through the ‘Delivering Better 
Value in SEND’ project during October and November 2022.  

 
10. Whilst we are confident that the priorities within the strategy are the right ones, we 

will ensure that we review these alongside key emerging documents; further 
announcements around the SEND Green Paper during the Autumn, the findings 
from the Better Value Programme, the new SEND inspection framework and on-
going consultation and engagements with families. 

 
11. The key priorities are: 
 

• Priority 1: To ensure that the graduated response to meeting special 
educational and disability needs is delivered coherently and consistently. 

Page 2



 

3 | P a g e  
 

Children and families and will be supported by earlier intervention, collaboration 
and capacity building across local areas. We will prioritise improvements in the 
quality and timeliness of EHCPs. This will be supported by a workforce plan, 
which will demonstrate how all agencies can be supported to deliver these 
changes. 

• Priority 2: To ensure there is a clear and partnership wide response to young 
people’s mental health needs 

• Priority 3: To ensure children and young people on the Autism, Attention Deficit 
Disorder (ADD) and other neurodevelopmental pathways have their needs 
identified and met in a consistently timely manner.  

• Priority 4: To ensure Doncaster schools provide teaching that effectively meet 
the needs of students with SEND so that they make good progress and are well 
prepared for their next stage in education and future employment. 

• Priority 5: Improve positive transitions for young people with SEND so 
transitions are planned, young people are prepared for adulthood and they are 
able to independently access suitable sustainable employment or supported 
employment.  

• Priority 6: Improving the use of data and information to inform strategic 
planning and joint commissioning.  

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
12. There is no exempt information detailed within this report.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

13. To agree to new financial arrangements including support for capital and revenue 
projects which will increase the effectiveness of provision within the borough. This 
includes accepting the allocation of £7,076,009.23 of High Needs Capital Grant 
subject to the terms and conditions of the grant and agreeing an overall amount of 
£662,182 from the high needs block to create new SEMH places. 

14. Agree to delegate decisions around how to allocate the balance of capital funding 
within the terms and conditions of the grant, alongside other associated revenue 
decisions to the Director Children, Young People and Families and the Director of 
Corporate Resources in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Education, Skills 
and Young People. 

15. To approve the SEND Strategy attached at Appendix 1, and to agree to receive an 
annual update report on progress against the strategy. The strategy will be a ‘live’ 
document that will be amended following the diagnostic work detailed below and in 
response to expected national direction. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
16. The SEND Code of Practice, under part 3 of the Children and Families Act 2014 

sets out the legal requirements and duties placed on local authorities, health 
bodies, school and colleges to provide for children and young people with special 
educational needs. The SEND Strategy sets out how we as a partnership will 
deliver this duty under an early intervention model and revised governance 

Page 3



 

4 | P a g e  
 

arrangements.  
 

17. The strategy will deliver a stronger range of provisions and interventions to ensure 
that children and young people with special needs and disabilities are happy and 
successful in their lives. It will also aim to ensure a much stronger landscape of 
training and employment activities. 

 
18. An underpinning principle of the draft SEND Strategy is co-production both with our 

partners but importantly with children, young people and their families, ensuring 
lived experience and local intelligence influences the decisions we make. The 
strategy is supported by a cycle of 
[...]
ntification for children and young people with Special 

Educational Needs and disabilities has grown sharply over the last two years. 
Within this number, the increase in young people with Education, Health and Care 
Plans has grown significantly. This has placed pressure on services and demand 
has outstripped the supply of local specialist school places. Consequently, council 
teams have been under increased pressure and has impacted upon previously 
good rates of timeliness of processing plans. The impacts of the pandemic have 
increased the level of need for those with young people with social and emotional 

Page 6

https://www.doncaster.gov.uk/services/schools/graduated-approach


 

7 | P a g e  
 

needs. As there is limited provision within the borough, an increasing number of 
those young people have been found places within out of authority provision. This 
has created a significant pressure on the high needs block, as these places are 
more costly than in- borough provision. It is clear also, that in many cases, 
outcomes for children and young people educated away from their local community 
are often reduced. The fundamental aim of the work of the strategy now will be to 
reduce the rates of EHCP requests, ensure that more young people are supported 
earlier within mainstream settings and to reduce the number of those being 
educated out of borough. These will be the key impact measures for future reports. 
 

34. Between 2017 and 2022 pupils with special educational needs in Doncaster 
increased by 18.4% from 6264 to 7418. As of the May 2022 census, this amounts 
to 16% of the school population, which is slightly below the national figure of 17%. 
This includes those at SEN Support as well as those with Education Health and 
Care Plans.  

 
35. Based on the current demand in Doncaster, forecast estimate that children and 

young people with Special Educational Needs will continue to increase and by 2027 
the numbers will be around 8500.  

 
36. Dem
[...]
ng transportation. £1million of capital finding will be used to develop on-
site provision at existing schools, which will be supported by £662,182 of revenue 
funding to set up and deliver provision. The council are undertaking diagnostic work 
with the DfE through the ‘Delivering Better Value in SEND’ project during October 
and November 2022. This project aims to support Local Authorities to achieve an 
accurate picture of future demand, following the uncertainties of the pandemic. 
Whilst we are confident that the priorities within the strategy are the right ones, we 
will ensure that we review these alongside key emerging documents; further 
announcements around the SEND Green Paper during the Autumn, the findings 
from the Better Value Programme. the new SEND inspection framework and on-
going consultation and engagements with families. 

 
50. In order to ensure effective monitoring, the Local Area SEND Board will meet every 

six weeks and report upon the progress of work-streams attached to each of the 
above priorities. Prior to each board a Parent Co-Production Group, a young 
people’s ‘Shadow Board’ and a Head Teacher group will meet in order to scrutinise 
progress and develop key issues. The council are reviewing the delivery of 
statutory SEND services and are monitoring performance of timeliness and spend 
through a series of performance clinics led by the Director of Children, Young 
People and Families. 

 
51. Further detail about these priorities can be found in the strategy document, which is 

found here: (hyperlink) 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
52. Make no changes to the current SEND system.  
 
53. Move forward with the implementation of the SEND Strategy and accept the SEND 

Capital funding to ensure we can meet the needs of children and young people with 
SEND currently and responded proactively to future demand. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
54. The recommended option is to implement fully the SEND Strategy at pace to 

ensure we meet
[...]
 
the governance structure. 

The profile of need within Doncaster has changed since the start of the pandemic and as a 
consequence there has been a significant increase in the pressure being placed upon 
resources locally. There has been a robust joined up response from local agencies to the rise 
in the number of young people who have been experiencing mental health related challenges 
but, like many local areas, we anticipate sustained increases in demand for a period of time. 
In addition to this, the number of EHCPs is rising significantly, and the volume of young people 
in specialist settings rising sharply, particularly for those with Social, Emotional and Mental 
Health needs. These pressures have had a direct influence upon the stability of our high needs 
funding, further underlining the need to ensure an early intervention approach and deliver 
improvements in provision and support at each tier of intervention. 

 

Page 23



 

5 | P a g e  
Doncaster SEND Strategy 2022-2025  

 

SETTING THE SCENE 
 

LOCAL CONTEXT HEADLINES 
 

 

 
 

Overall number of children 
and young people in 

Doncaster with an EHC plan 
(September 2022): 2417 

 

 
 

Percentage of children and 
young people with an EHC 

plan (Academic Year 
2021/22): 3.1% [National: 

4.0%] 

 

 
 

Percentage change in the 
number of children and 

young people with an EHC 
plan (2018-2022): +27%  

 

 
 

Percentage of children and 
young people with SEN 
Support (Academic Year 

2021/22): 12.8% [National: 
12.6%] 

 

 
 

Change in the percentage 
of children and young 

people with SEN Support 
(2019-2022): +0.5% 

[National: +0.5%] 

 

 
 

Percentage of children and 
young people with an EHC 

plan that are LAC 
(September 2022): 6.76% 

III

II

I Tier One: Universal Intervention

Tier Two: Targeted Group 
Intervention

Tier Three: Intensive Individual 
Intervention

Page 24



 

6 | P a g e  
Doncaster SEND Strategy 2022-2025  

 

 
 

Overall number of children 
and young 
[...]
se in the overall number of young people identified as having special educational needs or disabilities. This increase has particularly affected the number of young people with Education, Health, and Care Plans (EHCPs). This sudden rise in the number of assessments and plans has placed council teams under significant pressure, which has slowed the timeliness of the production of plans within statutory timeframes. The rise in demand, alongside increasing financial pressures, has also placed challenges upon the wider workforce connected to those with special educational needs including those in the health, care, and school sectors. The pandemic has impacted upon the number of young people who are identified as having autistic spectrum related needs and those with social and emotional needs. These increases have placed strain upon local systems, which has resulted in an increasing number of young people being educated out of borough, as local specialist provision is unable to cater for the increase in need.
	5.	A new SEND Board and supporting work streams aligned to the priorities has been established to oversee the delivery and governance of the strategy.
		Priority 1: To ensure that the graduated response to meeting special educational and disability needs is delivered coherently and consistently. Children and families and will be supported by earlier intervention, collaboration and capacity building across local areas. We will prioritise improvements in the quality and timeliness of EHCPs. This will be supported by a workforce plan, which will demonstrate how all agencies can be supported to deliver these changes.
		Priority 2: To ensure there is a clear and partnership wide response to young people’s mental health needs
		Priority 3: To ensure children and young people on the Autism, Attention Deficit Disorder (ADD) and other neurodevelopmental pathways have their needs identified and met in a consistently timely manner.
		Priority 4: To ensure Doncaster schools provide teaching that effectively meet the needs of students with SEND so that they make good progress and are well prepared for their next stage in education and future employment.
	EXEMPT REPORT
	12.	There is no exempt information detailed within this report.
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	13.	To agree to new financial arrangements including support for capital and revenue projects which will increase the effectiveness of provision within the borough. This includes accepting the allocation of £7,076,009.23 of High Needs Capital Grant subject to the terms and conditions of the grant and agreeing an overall amount of £662,182 from the high needs block to create new SEMH places.
	14.	Agree to delegate decisions around how to allocate the balance of capital funding within the terms and conditions of the grant, alongside other associated revenue decisions to the Director Children, Young People and Families and the Director of Corporate Resources in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Education, Skills and Young People.
	15.	To approve the SEND Strategy attached at Appendix 1, and to agree to receive an annual update report on progress against the strategy. The strategy will be a ‘live’ document that will be amended following the diagnostic work detailed below and in response to expected national direction.
	WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?
	16.	The SEND Code of Practice, under part 3 of the Children and Families Act 2014 sets out the legal requirements and duties placed on local authorities, health bodies, school and colleges to provide for children and young people with special educational needs. The SEND Strategy sets out how we as a partnership will deliver this duty under an early intervention model and revised governance arrangements.
	17.	The strategy will deliver a stronger range of provisions and interventions to ensure that children and young people with special needs and disabilities are happy and successful in their lives. It will also aim to ensur
[...]
ce spending on out of area specialist provision. Places are planned for 30 children, to open in Summer 2023. A capital budget of £1million has been earmarked to deliver this project. This work, which is the first phase of our sufficiency plan, is projected to create £1.4m of savings in the first year of its delivery. Following our diagnostic work with the DfE we will publish a sufficiency plan which will define how we can best ensure that future places will be planned in order to maximise the range and impact of local provision, whilst also reducing spending on placements and transport.
	SEND Strategy – Principles:
	OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	52.	Make no changes to the current SEND system.
	53.	Move forward with the implementation of the SEND Strategy and accept the SEND Capital funding to ensure we can meet the needs of children and young people with SEND currently and responded proactively to future demand.
	REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION
	54.	The recommended option is to implement fully the SEND Strategy at pace to ensure we meet our statutory duty as detailed in the SEND Code of Practice 2014, meet the needs of children and young people with SEND and mitigate further overspend on the high needs budget in line with the medium term financial plan.
	IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES
	55.
	RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS
	56.	Risk: Key stakeholders such as schools do not engage productively with this strategy.
	57.	Mitigation: We will mitigate this by building relationships with schools and between partners, through consultation and working groups. We will work with a body of head teachers to ensure that the strategy is owned and delivered collaboratively. Also, we have established a cycle of meetings with parents, children and young people to ensure that their experiences are central to all activity. We are also mitigating this by working with DFE in order to ensure that national perspectives are presented to partners so that partners are able to understand the wider context.
	5

Minutes of the meeting


 

www.doncaster.gov.uk 

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 
DECISION RECORD 

 
The following decision was taken on Wednesday, 16th November, 2022 by Cabinet. 
 
Date notified to all Members: Wednesday, 16th November, 2022 
 
End of the call-in period is 5.00 p.m. on Friday, 25th November 2022.  This decision will 
not be implemented until after this date and time. 
 
Present:- 

 
Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy) 

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Business) 

 
Cabinet Member for: 

Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Education, Skills and Young People 
Councillor Nigel Ball Public Health, Leisure, Culture and Planning 
Councillor Joe Blackham Highways, Infrastructure and Enforcement 
Councillor Phil Cole Finance and Trading Services 
Councillor Mark Houlbrook Sustainability and Waste 
Councillor Andrea Robinson Adult Social Care 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rachael Blake and Councillor Jane 
Nightingale. 
 

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS 
 

Public Questions and Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements submitted for the meeting. 
 
Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 2nd November, 2022 (previously 
circulated) were noted. 
 

DECISION 1 
 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 6.  Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Strategy 2022-2025. 

2. DECISION TAKEN 



 

 
 

 Cabinet:- 
 
(1) agreed to new financial arrangements, including support for capital and 

revenue projects which will increase the effectiveness of provision within the 
borough. This includes accepting the allocation of £7,076,009.23 of High 
Needs Capital Grant, subject to the terms and conditions of the grant and 
agreeing an overall amount of £662,182 from the high needs block to create 
new Social, Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH) places; 

 
(2) agreed to delegate decisions around how to allocate the balance of capital 

funding within the terms and conditions of the grant, alongside other 
associated revenue decisions to the Director of Children, Young People and 
Families and the Director of Corporate Resources, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Education, Skills and Young People; and 

 
(3) approved the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Strategy 

attached at Appendix 1, and to agree to receive an annual update report on 
progress against the strategy. The Strategy will be a ‘live’ document that will 
be amended following the diagnostic work, as detailed in the report and in 
response to expected national direction.  

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 The Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Strategy had been refreshed 
and developed with key partners, including health agencies, social care and 
through the SEND Board, following a system-wide two year consultation from 2020 
until September 2022 to ensure the services and provision can meet the needs of 
children and young people with SEND currently and respond to future need. 
 
The proposed Strategy sets out the Council’s approach to improve the outcomes for 
children and young people with special educational needs and disabilities and their 
families.  The Strategy would deliver a stronger range of provisions and an early 
intervention to ensure that children and young people with special needs and 
disabilities are happy and successful in their lives and aimed to ensure a much 
stronger landscape of training and employment activities. The Strategy includes a 
vision, guiding principles, and priorities that will be Doncaster Council’s focus for 
children and young people with SEND for the next three years. 
 
The profile of need within Doncaster had changed since the start of the pandemic, 
where Doncaster had seen a significant increase in the overall number of young 
people identified as having special educational needs or disabilities. This increase 
has particularly affected the number of young people with Education, Health, and 
Care Plans (EHCPs). This sudden rise in the number of assessments and plans 
has placed Council teams under significant pressure, which had slowed the 
timeliness of the production of plans within statutory timeframes. The rise in 
demand, alongside increasing financial pressures, had also placed challenges upon 
the wider workforce connected to those with special educational needs, including 
those in the health, care, and school sectors. The pandemic has impacted upon the 
number of young people who have been identified as having autistic spectrum 
related needs and those with social and emotional needs. These increases have 
placed strain upon local systems, which has resulted in an increasing number of 
young people being educated out of borough, as local specialist provision is unable 



 

 
 

to cater for the increase in need. 
 
A new SEND Board and supporting work streams aligned to the priorities have 
been established to oversee the delivery and governance of the Strategy. 
 
Demand for requests for Education, Health, and Care Plans (EHCPs) has 
increased significantly, affecting the timeliness of the delivery of new plans. This 
has also increased demand on special school places and high numbers of out of 
area placements, all of which impact greatly on the Dedicated School Grant High 
Needs Budgets. 
 
Six key priorities which underpinned the Strategy would be delivered over the next 
three years. The priorities are centred on an early intervention model and one of 
joint accountability, ownership, and co-production across the partnership. These 
priorities will support the strengthening of our co-production work with parents, 
children, and young people, whilst also ensuring that core services are improved 
and that arrangements for funding and workforce development support high quality 
intervention at the earliest point. 
 
The Strategy would be an evolving document and would be reviewed alongside key 
emerging documents to ensure that the priorities within the Strategy remained fit for 
purpose.  
 
Doncaster Council has been allocated £7,076,009.23 of High Needs Capital Grant 
which would support the project. Given the established need to increase capacity 
around in-borough specialist provision, the Council will use £1million of the grant 
funding to deliver 30 places for young people with Social, Emotional and Mental 
Health needs by summer 2023, supported by £662,182 of funding. As of October 
2022, the Council are undertaking diagnostic work with the Department for 
Education (DfE) through the ‘Delivering Better Value in SEND’ project during 
October and November 2022. 
 
The report also outlined the national and local context of the Strategy and the key 
issues and challenges faced by the Council, including a programme of measures, 
which would create a new SEND system. 
 
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball, in presenting the report highlighted that, like most local 
authorities, Doncaster had seen significant challenges to its local support system 
for those with SEND, since both the launch of the 2014 Code of Practice and more 
recently since the impacts of the pandemic continued to be felt. She was pleased to 
note that the Council had been recognised regionally and nationally for some of the 
Council’s work with the Department for Education (DfE) who had praised the 
Council’s local system of alternative provision and the impacts of its work in 
reducing expulsions from schools and improving young people’s mental health. 
Cabinet was informed that some of this work had been incorporated into the new 
government Green Paper on Special Needs. The Council’s local Strategy aimed to 
build on the Council’s successes and respond to and pre-empt some of the 
changes that the Green Paper would bring. 
 
Councillor Ball outlined that the Council was currently refreshing its consultation on 
the Special Needs Strategy, whilst also working with the DFE on its ‘Delivering 



 

 
 

Better Value in SEND’ project. During November, the Council would be working 
with all of its local stakeholders, whilst also doing an evidence led deep dive into 
the local trajectories and characteristics, which have created some of the Council’s 
challenges. The work so far in this area had clearly affirmed both the principles and 
priorities outlined in the Strategy. On completion of the analysis by the DFE, the 
Council would produce an implementation plan which would show how the Council 
can bring about more sustainable local solutions to meeting children’s needs. It was 
anticipated that the Strategy was to be launched in December 2022 following 
consultation and diagnostic activity.  
 
Councillor Ball outlined the challenges locally, where an 18% increase had been 
seen in the overall number of young people with SEND and an 84% increase in 
demand for Education, Health and Care Plans. There had also been a significant 
increase in the volume and cost of young people being educated away from 
Doncaster in independent special schools.  
 
The report before Cabinet provides details of the scale of costs and actions which 
would ensure an improved local response. Cabinet’s approval was sought to 
release capital and revenue funding to support the project which would allow for 
development of local provision, stopping young people from having to access 
education elsewhere.  
 
Cabinet was asked to note the priorities of the Strategy, which included:-  
 

• To ensure that all young people can access high quality education as close 
to home as possible. To do this we must improve funding and advice to 
mainstream schools alongside strengthened accountability for special needs 
spending.  

• To build, in the short term, local specialist provision, which is located on 
mainstream sites, so that children can be educated with their friends in 
communities. Whilst doing this we will create a longer term plan so that we 
have the right special school and post 16 opportunities for our local young 
people.  

• To improve transitions for young people with SEND. 

• To improve the timeliness of our pathways for diagnosis for Autism. 

To conclude, Councillor Ball sought Cabinet’s approval of the report and advised 
that Cabinet would receive a report in the Summer of 2023 to update Members on 
progress. 
 
Cabinet welcomed the Strategy, however, highlighted that the priorities in relation 
to early identification, reducing out of Authority Placements and improving transition 
were not new to Doncaster, as these had been pursued over the past 20 years.  It 
was acknowledged that the current pressures regarding SEND were not solely an 
issue for Doncaster but were a national issue. Cabinet emphasised the importance 
of delivering the outcomes, but were aware of the pressures placed upon the 
Council and schools, particularly financial pressure.  Cabinet referred to the 3% 
inflationary element in the budget when the current cost of inflation is 11% and the 
Mayor would be lobbying the Government for further funding and awaited the 
announcement regarding the SEND Green Paper, which was expected imminently. 



 

 
 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 Make no changes to the current Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
system. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt. 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Riana Nelson, Director of Children, Young People, and Families. 
 

 
 

  

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker 
 
 
 
 
 
 


